Sl . i CITY CUUKGIL 5
kG e d , - | ¥ G H
. | MANILA
| REC'D. BY .G~ T 2on
| | “ | Jpw 23 0 :
ORDINANGE 110, 7T&2 _ ??}: EE e

AN ORDINANGE APPROPRIATING THE AHOUNT QF RIGHT HUNDRED 1 rHrp{ 3ru§r‘-},y_
il ey e Rt g

UILLION FIVE HUNDRED STXTY EIGIT ‘IMOUSAND ‘TWO HUNDRED -F PESE
AND 59/700 (P827,568,250.59) AND FIFLY OHE MILLION (P51;000,000.00)
PESOS AS TRANSFER TO THFRASTRUCTURE FUND OUL OF TUE GENERAL -FUND OF
THE CITY AND THE AMOUNT 'OF ONF.HUNDRED TWENTY THREE MILLION UVIVE
HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY NINE PESOS AUD
41/100 (P123,571,749.41) OUT OF TUE INFRASTRUCIURE FUND AS THE 1990
EXECUTTVE BUDGET' TO BE MADE AVAILABLE AS APPROPRIATIONS OF THE CiTY
GOVERNMENT OF MANILA TO BE TAKEN FROY THE ESTIMATED INCOME CERTIFIED
AS REASONABLY COLLECTIBLE BY THE CITY TREASURER FOR CALENDAR YEAR
1290. - :

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from the funds:of the City
" Treasury and from: those - estimated funds certified as . reasonably
collectible and which are mot otherwise appropriated the sum- of EIGHT
HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAID TWOIHUNDRED
FIF[Y PESOS and 59/100 (P827,568,250.59) and FIFTY - ONE ' MILLION
(P51,000,000.00) PESOS as transfer to Infrastfucture Fund out:of the
.General Funl] to augment the SEVENTY TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY NINE PESOS and 41/100 (P72,571,749.41)
Infrastructure Fund,- thereby appropriating the amount of 'ONE HUNDRED
TUENTY THREE MILLIOM FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN [IUNDRED
(FORTYNINE PESOS and 41/100 (P123,571,749.41) or a total of NINE HUMDRED
FIFTY OYE MILLION ONE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND (P951,140,000.00) PESOS for
both General and Infrastructure .Fund, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, as the 1990 Executive Budget and which budget documents marked
as Annex A" for Volume IT and "B" for Volume I are made as integral part
hercof, to be made available as appropriations of the City Government of
Manila from January 1 to December 31, 1990. . . '

Tne herein appropriation-df funds'represents-authoriﬁed budgetary
support of the  following. key programs necessary for the continued
operation of the City Government of Manila for the ensuing Calendar Year.

1.0 GEIFRAL FUSD 5 : s P827,568,250.59

Current Operating Expenditures: ' s e

1.1 General Administration and °

Support Services - . P177,921,361.00 -

General Administration anc
Support Services' - . _ 70,568,644.00

Financial Management and ,
Information Services © 45,104,968.00

Legal and Legislative Services ' - 62,297,729.00
. i ’ -

1.2 Operations, Uaintenance and .
Delivery of Basic Services ' . P265,112,925.00
12,925.

,Health, tedical and Sanitation C 124 0
v/ Erducation and Culture ' i lgé’gg:’gag.gg
’ r .

Social Services _ ' P 46,073,644.00
’ L]

.Engineering Services 41,758,140.00
G . e . . LS L] /

(over)

e

S

—_—

e ——




- Page 2 -

bl
-

1+3 F1nanc131 Assistance (To e o
Various Agenc1es) T .. P 31,462,292.00

1.4 Capital Purchases (Furnltures, o 4 | | - -
requirements) : ' P.12,122,330.00 .

Statutory and Contractual Obligationég

1.5 Statutory & Contractual Obligations P329,899,342.59
2% Calamity Fund » iu 16,485,000.00 -
157 Contribution to MMC o .. 116,977,500.00 -
20% Community Development Fund ' - 27,400,000.00
Barangay Development Fund .-~ . = ' 452,500.00
Rentals ' ~-.260,460.00
Retirement Gratu1ty and Terminal : ' -
- leave Pays . 14,000,000.00
Salary Adjustment & 13th Month Pay Funds 22,926,400.00
Prior Years' Obligations 131,397,482.59

Special Activities Fund

1.6 Funding support of Special Priority

.Programs/Projects . ' P 11,000,000.00
Provident Fund o 1,000,000.00
Special Activities Fund 10,000,000.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR ESTIMATED

EXPEMDITURE, GENERAL FUND . P827,568,250.59

APPROPRIATION FOR TRANSFER TO | .
INFRASTRUCTURE FUND : P 51,000,000.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, GENERAL FUND 3373,553,250;59

2.0  INFRASTRUCTURE FUND
Current Operating Expenditures

2.1 Engineering and Public Works ‘ P 70’402,425_00

Repair & Maintenance of Buildings
Roads & Bridges, & Inspectlon
‘of Buildings

P 64,666,032.00

General Administration & Support
Services 5,736,393.00
. 2.2 Buildings, Structures, Furnitures

and Equipment Outlays P 45,613,308.41

. ' ) : Qﬁ: L\)
(over) N - ’ N




- Pagé 3 -

Statutory & Contractual Obligations ,
2.3 Statutory & contractual Obligations P 7,556,016,00

Terminal Leave & 13th Month '
Pay Funds - .2,200,000,00

Retirement Gratuity - 1,000,000.00
2% Calamity Fund - . 1,356,016.00
Prior Years' Obligationss ! 3,000,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, INFRASTRUCTURE:FUND' P123J571,749.41

TOTAL APPROPRIATION FOR ESTIMATED EXPEN- e -
DITURE GENERAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE FUND P951,140), 000 GO

APPROPRIATIONS FOR TRANSFER FROM GENERAL

FUND TO INFRASTRUCTURE FUND " #_51,000,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS | o £1.0024140,000.00_

In conformlty with the approprlatlons herein authorized,
the following - sums ~ are : ‘provided for the vaylous
departments/offlces of the City of Manlla, by classification:

FROM- THE GENERAL FUND:

1. Office of the Mayor S P 28,408,917.00

A. Personal Services - - . ey P 15,182,249.00
+ b.  Maintenance & Operatlng ) L 2
Expenses i 12,226,668.00
c. Capital Outlaysarﬂ - 1,000,000.00 -
2. Office of the City, Adm1nlstrator— o -
Proper _ _ .. B 1,450,119.00
a. Personal SerV1ces - 1,284,659.00
b. Maintenance & Operatlng ’
Expenses , ' 90,460.00 .
&y Capltal Outlays . ~ 75,000.00
3. Office of‘he City, Admlnlstrator s s ; T,
Personnel Bureau. . . P _7,406,705.00
a. Personal Services . . 7,126,171.00
b. Maintenance & Operatlng St o, fa v
Expenses s : R 225,534 .00
€ Capltal Outlays =~ ity 55,000.00
4. Office of the City Admlnlstrator - b Ea
Market Administration vy P _9,013,300.00
a. Personal Services ‘ 7,918.6
b. Maintenance &Operatlng - ’ B0
Expenses : - 1,002,6 '
c. Capital Outlays ' ’ ':92:088:88=
5. City Dudget Office . P 3,227.139.00

"Personal Services
b Maintenance & Operatlng
Expenses
c. Capital Outlays

©2,862,009.00

215,130.00
150,000.00

(over) ' . | , " QP},

v



i

- Page 4 -

6. Civil Security Office
a. Personal Services
b. Maintenance & Operating Expenses
c. Capital Outlays

7. City Civil Registry Office ,
a. Personal Services .
b. Maintenance & Operating Expenses
c. Capital Outlays

8. Youth Developmeht'& Welfare Bureau

a. Personal Services

b. Maintenance & Operating Expenses

G Capltal Outlays
9. City General Services Office
a. Personal Services

b. Maintenance & Operatlng Expenses
s Cap1tal Outlays

10. City Development Planning-OﬁEice

a. Personal Serv1ces sz g
b. Maintenance & Operatlng Expenses
c. Capital. Outlays

11. Manila Barangay‘Bureau

a. Personal Services:

'b. Maintenance & Operating Expenses

c. Capltal Outlays
12. Bureau of Permits’

a. Personal Serv1ces

b. Maintenance & Operatlng Expenses-I

. Capital - Outlays
13: City Treasurer's Office
13.1 General Administration

and Support Services -

a. Personal Services

b. Maintenance & Operatlng
Expenses

13.2 Treasury Operations

a. Personal Services

b. Maintenance & Operating
Expenses

c. Capital Outlays

(over)

P 2,456,063.00

1,866,083.00
547,980.00
42,000.00

P 2,905;244.00

2,370,428.,00
504,816.00
~.30,000.00

P 1,771,728.00

1,173,728.00
558,000.00
140,000.00

P .6,320,864.00

6,196,944.00 .
60,320.00
163,600.00

P 3,368,178.00

©1,994,498.00
~373,680.00
1,000%000.00

B 7,455,442.00

3,980,359.00
~3,225,083.00
250,000..00

P 2,554,485.00

2,271,861.00
232,624.00
50,000.00

P 32, 240, 693.00

. B 11,370,620.00

2,405,083.00

P 14,847,749.00.

- 3,417,246.00
200,000.00

28



- Page 5 -

k4. Department of_Assessmepf ! P - 7,616,646.00
14.1 General Administration .
and Support Services-

-~

~a. Personal Services . B 2,578,073.00
b. Maintenance & Operatlng el |
Expenses .225,779.00
14.2 Property Assessment Services- ‘
a. Personal’ Services P 4,512,914.00
B Malntenance & Operatlng
- Expenses'® "7 T 165,880.00
c.. Capltal Outlays iy - 134,000.00
15. Board of Tax Assessment'Appegls - P 838,792.00
a. Personal Services ! . - - P .. 817,412.00
b. Maintenance &. Operatlng Expenses 15,080.00
c. Capital Outlays b ¥ ' 6 300 00
16 Offlce of the Vlce Mayor | | P 2 944 404 00
by DEFSGHE] ServioEs s | P.,'l,zsa,soa,oo
b. Maintenance & Operatlng Expenses - 1,375,200.00
Cie Capltal Outlays % - . 284,700.00

17 Offlce of the Sanggunlang Panlungsod P 45,333,478, 00

.o Personal Services * . $31.36,291,578.00 -
b. Maintenance & Operating Expenses '8,041,900.00 '
3 - Capltal Outlays g - 1,000,000.00
18. Offlce of the Clty Prosecutor .TP 11 060 064 00
a. Personal Serv1ces }= - ;o P 9 594 754 00
b. Maintenance &Operatlng Expenses . . ..'955,800.00
Cis Capltal Outlays“ na09,500.00

\ i
I}'

19. Office of Elia Clty Legal Officer P 2.745,553.00

IL--_.

Personal Serv1ceé | P 2,617,630.00b
b. Maintenance & Operatlng Expenses . - 65,348.00
G .Capltal Outlays S AL E ey 575.00
20. Offlce of the Sherlff- 1 P 3,818, 217 .00
a. Personal Serv1ces | . - P-I 3 730 045 00
b. Maintenance & Operating Expenses___'j -68,172.00-"
c. Capltal Outlays v _20,000.00

N ~ ++ * (over) . | S "“j



21.

22.

23.

24.

- Page 6 -

Manila Health Department

21.1 General Administration
and Support Services =

a. Personal Services
b. Maintenance & Operating
Expenses

21.2 Delivery of Promotive,
Preventive, Curative &
Rehabilitative ‘Health
Servicas including Ope-
ration of Health Centers,
Dehydration Centers, and
Lying-In Clinics.

a. Personal Services
b. Maintenance & Ope-
rating Expenses

¢. Capital -Outlays

21.3 Environmental Sanitation
Services -
a.'Peggonal-Se:vices
b. Maintenance & Ope-
rating Expenses

Ospital ng Maynila

22.1 ,General Administration
~.and Support Services -

a. Personal Services
b. Maintenance & Ope-
rating Expenses

22.2 Delivery of .Promotive,

Preventive, Curative &
Rehabilitative Health
Services °

'a. Personal Services
b. Maintenance -& Ope-
' rating Expenses ' -——

c..Capital Outlays

Urban Settlements'office"

a. Personal Services

b. Maintenance & Operating
o Expenses

c. Capital Outlays

Department of Social Welfare

24.1. General Administration
and Support Services -

a. Personal Services

b. Maintenance & Ope-
rating Expenses

(ove;)

$_ 77,850,191.00

P  4,856,607.00
©196,537.00

{ ,

P 54,355,750.00
11,957,350.00

- 777200,000.00

P . 5,998,257.00
Y 285,690.00 '
P 35,124,966.00
P 5;548,921.00
2,575,278.00

P 18,152,484.00
7,827,000.00
1,021,283.00

P 7,238,469.00
P 4,933,929,00
©170,540.00
2,134,000.00

P 25,961,334.00
B 2,026,739.00

900,680.00

Py



- = Page 7 -

- ! -. . ' g vy
24,2 Delivery of Social Services = Bl P

" a. Personal Serviées 4 11 323 915 00

b Malntenance & Ope=~ | ; .

"~ """ rating Expenses , 11 630 000 00
_ Es Capltal Outlays | o | 80 000 00
25. Manila City Schools o - p 34,857,154.00

23,1 General Admlnlstratlon Sy
- and Support Serv;cgs -

a. Personal Services - P 9,808,9Q9.00

b. Maintenance & Ope- . Lo YhicLw

. rating Expenses St f 311,049.00 -

c.'Capital OutlayS"{“ Y . 1,714,000.00.”
25:2 Implementatlon of Pro- - B o B . " E 5 ”

‘grams for Kindergarten
Classes and' Elementary
Education, Secondary and
‘Special Education and Vo-
cat1ona1 Tralnlng Programs - .

'ia. Personal ‘Services ,.1: g ff,”f13,5183013.00;"f

oA,

~ b. Maintenance & Ope- R M
ratlng Expenses B o 7 1 9,505,213.00°

W

26. Eulogio "Amang" Rodrlguez Institute

- of Sclence and Technology - N AP -57;620;652;00'

.~ 26.1 General Adm1n15trat10n o no ey
and» Support Services = '

‘a. Personal Services | S 1;561,454;00
'b. Maintenance & Ope- ' ' L .
rating- Expenses - 222,741.00

26.2 Implementation of Pro-

: . grams for Secondary,
Higher Education, Gra-
duate and Under Grduate

" Programs’ and Technology/-
Vocational Tralnlng Pro-

‘grams - |
‘a. Personal Services | | 4
b. Maintenance & Ope- v ow F " ,945,&93.00
i rating Expenses ' D .'390 964.00
27. ‘Manila City Library . ° ' ) 4 | 6 739 891 00.-'
a. Personal Serv1¢es ' B
b. Maintenance & Ope- d 5 923 226 00
rating Expenses ; e s '
ci;Capltal Gutlays o _ 486,143.00

. * 330;522.00
72 Manila Toanriam & Cultural AFfFaire ' | ‘
i



29.

30.

31.

- - Page 8 -
Public Recreations Bureau

a. Personal Services
b. Maintenance & Ope-

rating Expenses
c. Capital Outlays

Veterinary Inspection Board

30.1 General Administration
and Support Services -

a. Personal Services
b. Maintenance & Ope-
rating Expenses

30.2 Delivery of Veterinary
Health Services -

a. Personal Services
b. Maintenance & Ope-

rating Expenses
c. Capital Outlays

Department of Engineering
and Public Works -

31.1 General Adninistration
and Support Services =

a. Personal Services
b. Maintenance A4 Ope-
rating Expenses

31.2 Repair and Maintenance
of Buildings, Roads,
Rridpes 4 Drainage
Facilities -

a. Personal Services
b. Maintenance &% Ope-
rating Expenses

City Auditor's Office

A. Personal Services

b. Maintenance & Ope-
rating Fxpenses

Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng Maynila

a. Maintenance % Operating
Expenses

Metropolitan Trial Court

a. Personal Services
b. Maintenance % Operating
Expenses

-~

1,098,000.00

TLEO EAA AA

¥ 16,787,691.00
P -10,101,611.00
' 5,986,230.00
699,850.00
4 13,979,222.00;9
§ - 5,523,151.00 .
| 512,402.00
) 4 4,871,723.00
2,235,946.00
836.000.00
P 41,758,140.00
P 6,318,512.00
9,942,380.00
P 20,600,128.00
4,897,120.00
? 250,093.00
? 24,000.00
226,093.00
P 26,320,356.00
26,320,356.00
1,458,520.00
?



_ - Page 9 - :
35. Regional Trial Court ‘ | - . P.1,998,000.00

a. Personal Serv?ces B ‘“';,, P 1 998 000,00 J
36. Western Police Districtl : "*P 1 013 179 00
. a. Ptrsonal Services e TR “,203 040 00'
b. Mdiptgnance*& Opgratingzﬁquqseﬁ”:¥=‘5'815 139 90
37. Fire District I Ta ~p -52314& 00.
a. PersonalIServicesj'f”ikig;.“““:fffix t232 0&0 00"
b. Maintenance &Operating Expenses ' f-291 104, 00
38. City Develépment‘Office- . _ | f‘ . 6, 000 00
a. PersonalServices . MARANT T WY W 6,000.CO -

39. Non-Office P 11 000 000 00

o

. a. Haintenance & Operatlng Expenses P 11 000 000 00
" 40, Statutory & Contractual Obllgatlons P3294899 3&2 594
a. Personal Services’ 57'5-]"’5"“' P 25 926 400 00 ‘
b. Maintenance & Operatlng Expenses ©7303;972,942.59

“l

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS "FOR ESTIMATED

EXPENDITURES, GENERAL FUND '~ . $827,568,250.59
APPROPRIATION FOR TRANSFER TO - 8. |

. INFRASTRUCTURE FUND JEE T ;;,j{ " B-51,000, 000.00
' TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, ~GENERAL FUND “r.’  -Pg Zg*gggégggéggn

- ,

OM*THE INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

" 1. Department of Englneerlng and

Public Works 5, i b Ges ;if” . .P110,279,340.41 .
a. Personal Services Shan s P 21,465,409.00
b. Maintenance & Operating Expenses'=‘ 43, 200 623.00 -
| c. Capital Outlays ‘ 45,613,308.&1*-
2. Pafks Development 0ff1te - . P 5,736,393.00
| a. Personal Services NBET A amerg P5H3 982,953.00
bt Maintenance & Operatlng Expenses i, o 753 440 00
3. Statutory & Contractual lelgatlons-t~”t 7 556J016 00
_ a. Personal Services ., P 2,200,000.00
~ b. Maintenance & Operatlng Expenses_ - 343396,3016.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE e o o o
CoFUND e PM234871,749.4




L]

.- Page 10 =+ ey e uh g fpdd

3 &a ] ' '

GEWERAL PROVISIONS -~ ' - . " Lo~
'SECTION 2. CHANGES IN EXISTING ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE...

Unless otherwise authorized by 'law"ﬂorﬂ,ordinance:f[noﬁ;
changes '“in the existing .organizational' structure’ such -as.
creation, consolidation, 'splitting, .elevation, transfer and
abolition of departments, offices and divisions including its
functions shall be made 'and/or be. funded from the approp-
riations provided under this ordinance. ''Organizational units:
created by administrative authorization shall.be considered as,
' Ad Hoc arrangements and shall be manned by contractual: person-

nel, staff members' on'special or additional 'assignment or by . =

temporary or casual personnel.

; .
Pl UG s inp ety e g

SEC. 3. MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PERMANENT POSITION.

Except as otherwise proVided'by{Iaw, the maximum number - -
>t permanent positions included in the approved itemizatiOHHOf;;_
sersonnel schedule ‘and’ the ' amount’ of, salaries K chargeable .
igainst the appropriation ‘under this ordinance for personal
services shall not exceed the rates as approved under existing . -
laws as adjusted by NCC No: 51 and 52. ~Changes‘:'in‘designation,
- :itle or nomenclature .of:existingi'positions:that 'will result
‘n a promotion or demotion ‘in rank and/of ‘increase ‘or.decrease
‘'n compensation shall: not be -authorized ' except " when® the
>osition is actually vacant. CoVT b MEE L F e h Ml T e

SEC. 4. ITEMIZATION OF PERSONAL SERVICES .+ .~7 <

The Itemization of ‘Pérsonal: Services: 'in isupport of the

ypriation herein authorized :for personal:services'together -
rech  the approved implementing ' rulesiand regulations" shall
‘orm part. of this ordinance -and. i'shallv be‘-governed ‘by.. its
rovisions. - e 4 e B 00 bppw Dphar T N Pegipapeels e jend

SEC. 5. DISCRETIONARY FUND OF CITY:MAYOR '::-: -

yosoet

Appropri'atilon_'f_or discretionary fund-of the ICit.y-.'_. Mayﬁr
hall not exceed one percent (1%)..of -the total real property"
ax collections actually realized'during: the:next -preceeding

alendar year or .P100,000.00, whichever'is lower.: = .:: :»
- R R TR el R T R
SEC. 6. '-INTELLIGENCE FUND " ‘"™ /ioit’n oot = b

L)

Intelligence Funds. provided for 'under -this ordinance.
hall be used solely for security and intelligence activities
nd disbursement thereof shall be, subject '‘to ' pertinent
ccounting and auditing’ rules and regulatioms. ' = . 1 _

SEC. 7. TWO PERCENT CALAMITY FUND

Appropriations . for . the ' 2% ‘Calamity ' Fund . shall be
isbursed ‘solely for emergency expenditures for.relief, repair
ad rehabilitation in terms of ‘natural 'calamities, "'"force
1jeure" or other unforseen events. . RS o



o i = P a0

L

- SEC. 9. POWER OF THE CITY MAYOR TO ADJUST APPROPRIATIONS.
Upon request of the head of  department or office-concerned and upon
favorable recommendation by the Budget Officer, the’ City Mayor may transfer,
without need of a supplemental budget, funds appropriited for a particular item
or items under a Project to amother Project of the :same Program for ‘'Current °
Operating Expenditures' of the Office/Department except'aperopriations for
"Personal Services", 'Maintenance and Other Operati;i g Expenses" corresponding
to insurance, rentals, water and illumination/power .and "Capital Outlays", or
for settlement of "Statutory and Contractual Obligat ong." - '

SEC. 10. TWENTY PERCENT CONTINGENCY FESERVE. - ;

The mandatory reserve of 20% on the author' zed 1990 appropriation for
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses shall be * rovided. ' For the purpose,
all department/office heads are enjoined to prepar. a Work and Financial Plan
and Request for Allotment indicating therein the 207 contingency reserve except -

mandatory accounts and those amount fixed by contra}. .

I i

SEC. 11. ALLOTHENT OF APPROPRIATIONS . -

For effective budgetary control, authorized appropr iations shall be alloted in
accordance with Local Budget Circular No. 16 as outls’ned hereunder:
a) ‘No appropriation authorized for any department or offite of
. the City of Manila shall be available fcr expenditure until
- the head of each department or office sha'il have submitted to
the City Budget Officer a Work and Financ ial Plan and Request
for Allotment of funds showing the estiinated amounts needed
for each function, activity or purpose for which the funds
are to be expended during the applicable ‘allotment ‘period
until an Advice of Allotment for said request shall have been
approved by the City Mayor as hereinafter' provided. = The_
forms of the Work and. Financial Plarn ' and Request for
Allotment shall be Local Budget Executivie Form No. 162 and
. 162-A and shall be submitted to the City Budget Officer not
less than twenty-five (25) days prior to the beginning of the
ensuing calendar year; PROVIDED, .THAT, in case the annual. =
- budget ‘is approved after December 6 of each calendar year,.
the Work and Financial Plan and Request fe r'Allotment shall
be submitted based on appropriations authori zed in the budget .
ordinance of the immediately preceeding ' calendar. year as .
amended by supplemental budget ordinance tak.ing into consider-
ation the provisions of Section 26 of PD 477'.‘ A revised Work
and Financial Plan and " Request ' for Allotment shall be
submitted upon approval of the annual execut:ive budget refer-
red to herein, showing quarterly allotmen'cs of the whole
authorized appropriations for the department or office.

b) . For the purpose of the,allotment system here:in provided, each -
calendar year shall be-divided into four (4) quarterl
allotment periods, beginning respectively on the first day 'OK

- January, April, July and October. ' Rg B ' E

c) The City Mayor may require heads of department/of-

fices to revise their Work and Financ:ial Plan and
Request for Allotment upon the Local r’I‘reaaurer's

/

(over) ‘ - %



a).

SEC.

~ Paps 13w PR

notification and certification that :he r:a ized in-

come' 1's less than ﬁhat 18 estimated iD ‘the annual/
supp@cmental budge't or that addiglonal i<ncome 1is
realized.

An Adwice of Allotmei't shall be prepared by the City
Budget Offices utiliz 1ng Local Budg?t Executive Form
No. 163 based on recormendations made in the Work and
Financial Plan and Request fqr Al1otment and upon the
reconmendation of said officia’/, the City Mayor
shall approve the Work and 'anancial Plan and
Request for Allotment and the Advice of Allotment at
least five (5) days before the start of each quarter.

12. DITE OF EFFECTIVITY.

This ordinance shall take effect on January, one nineteen
hundred and ninety. . : :

Enacted by the City Council of' Manila at . its. special
session today, December 30, 1989. . ' -

APPROVED:

- . I. 3 'I | - w ! , ) - 4 I : -]
GEMILIAN LOPEZ, JR. . ' ¥DRO 705 -
 Nayor o Pr%ﬁi-en efipore and
- City of Manilar‘ LA A1 :
ATTESTED:

ALBERTO
Secretary

HCM/tav.

.

;
. £ a r / a'
Approved by His Hounor, the Mayor on wﬁth??J‘wJ} ff.:

o

ing Presiding Officer
ity Council, Hanila

¥

iy g —=

BERNARDO : 11A.

PHA H. BELLO
the Mayor

Secretfry, City Coyinc
. /

-



